
FEED MIXER
184-10   184-10B

ASSEMBLY, OPERATION
AND PARTS MANUAL

ROTO-MIX
P.O. BOX 1724

2205 E. Wyatt Earp Blvd.
Dodge City, Kansas 67801

(620) 225-1142

SERIAL NUMBER ____________

441902  08/2017



TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE NO.

WARRANTY -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1
SCALES WARRANTY & SERVICE POLICY ------------------------------------------------2
OPERATOR QUALIFICATIONS ---------------------------------------------------------------3
SAFETY INFORMATION -------------------------------------------------------------------------4
OPERATION--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 5-7
LUBRICATION CHART --------------------------------------------------------------------------8
184-10 SPECIFICATIONS ------------------------------------------------------------------------9
184-10 PTO CHART ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 10
184-10 STATIONARY DIMENSIONS ---------------------------------------------------------- 11
184-10 TRAILER DIMENSIONS --------------------------------------------------------------- 12
184-10 TRAILER DIMENSIONS (W / CONVEYOR) -------------------------------------- 13
184-10 MOUNTING DIMENSIONS ------------------------------------------------------------ 14

REPAIR PARTS
SPOUT RUBBER ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 15
12” SPOUT ASSEMBLY -------------------------------------------------------------------------- 16
17” SPOUT ASSEMBLY -------------------------------------------------------------------------- 17
SPOUT MAGNET ASSEMBLY ----------------------------------------------------------------- 18
CONVEYOR HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY ----------------------------------------------------- 19
CHAIN CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY------------------------------------------------------------ 20-21
3-ARM ROTOR ASSEMBLY ------------------------------------------------------------------ 22-23
10” STANDARD AUGER ASSEMBLY ------------------------------------------------------ 24-26
SCALE INDICATOR ASSEMBLY -------------------------------------------------------------- 27
OIL BATH DOOR ASSEMBLY ----------------------------------------------------------------- 28
DISCHARGE DOOR ASSENBLY -------------------------------------------------------------- 29
HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 30
LUBRICATION ASSEMBLY -------------------------------------------------------------------- 31
184 FRONT END ASSEMBLY ------------------------------------------------------------------- 32
184 STATIONARY SCALE FRAME ASSEMBLY ----------------------------------------- 33-34
184-10 TRAILER ASSEMBLY------------------------------------------------------------------- 35
STATIONARY DRIVE ASSEMBLY (SINGLE MOTOR) -------------------------------- 36-37
184 DRIVE ASSEMBLY ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 38-41
TRAILER DRIVELINE --------------------------------------------------------------------------- 42
W-2300 DRIVE SHAFT --------------------------------------------------------------------------- 43
8-BOLT HUB & SPINDLE ASSEMBLY ------------------------------------------------------- 44
184 AUGER FLOAT ASSEMBLY --------------------------------------------------------------- 45
ROTO-HAY PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY ------------------------------------------------------ 46
ROTO-HAY PROCESSOR (CABLE OPTION) --------------------------------------------- 47

PUBLISHED 04-03



   1 

ROTO-MIX LLC warrants to the original purchaser all products manufactured by it to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship under normal use and service.   
ROTO-MIX’s obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing, as the company may elect, 
free of charge and without charge for installation, at the place of business of a dealer or distributor author-
ized to handle the equipment covered by this warranty or at a ROTO-MIX facility, any parts that prove, in the 
company’s judgment, to be defective in material or workmanship within one (1) year after delivery to the 
original purchaser, and still owned by the original purchaser.   This warranty shall in no way make ROTO-MIX 
liable to anyone for personal injuries or damages, loss of time, or expense of any kind either direct or indi-
rect resulting from part failure or defect.  This warranty is subject to acts of God, fire and existing conditions 
of supply and demand, or production, or ability or inability to deliver, or for any other valid reason beyond 
the reasonable control of ROTO-MIX, to obtain materials, manufactured replacement parts, or make delivery 
thereof.  No distributor, dealer, agent, or ROTO-MIX employee (other than the CEO or President in writing) is 
authorized to extend any other or further express or implied warranty or incur any additional obligation on 
ROTO-MIX’s behalf in connection with the sale of this product.   
  
If ROTO─MIX, or its duly authorized representative, shall find that such returned part or parts are defective 
and such defects, or defect, are included in and covered by said warranty, then such defective part or parts 
shall promptly be replaced without charge to the purchaser, F.O.B. the ROTO─MIX plant.   
  
Product Registration - It is a condition of this warranty that the original purchaser must fill out the warranty 
card furnished by ROTO-MIX and that it be returned to ROTO-MIX within 10 days of purchase and be re-
corded in ROTO-MIX’s owner file for this warranty to be valid. In the event an owner’s card is not on file at 
the ROTO-MIX office, the warranty period will extend only from date equipment was picked up or shipped 
from the ROTO-MIX plant.      
 
Maintenance - It is the customer’s responsibility to maintain their equipment in accordance with the instruc-
tions provided in the Operator’s Manual.   ROTO-MIX recommends that you keep records and receipts; you 
may be asked to prove that maintenance instructions have been followed.    
 
Operation – It is the customer’s responsibility to operate the equipment only for the purpose for which it 
was designed and in accordance with all safety and operational recommendations contained in the Opera-
tors Manual.  If a defect in materials or workmanship occurs, it is the customer’s responsibility to cease oper-
ating the equipment until authorized repairs are made.  Damage, which occurs from continued operation, 
may not be covered by this warranty.  
 
What this Warranty Covers  
This warranty covers failures caused by defects in materials or workmanship only.  
 
This Warranty does not cover failures caused by:  

-  Improper operation 

-  Natural calamities 

-  Unauthorized modifications 

-  Unauthorized repairs 

 

-  Use of Non ROTO-MIX parts 

-  Neglected maintenance 

-  The use of PTO Shaft 

Adaptors 

 

-  Usage contrary to the 

intended purpose of the 

product 

Warranty continues on the next page.



   2 

SCALES WARRANTY & SERVICE POLICY 

DIGI-STAR SCALE SYSTEMS 
Digi-Star, LLC warrants for a period of one year from date of installation, to correct by repair or replacement, 
at Digi-Star’s option, any defect in material or workmanship in any part of this product.  In the event of 
replacement, Digi-Star’s sole obligation shall be to provide replacement products or parts. F.O.B. Digi-Star, 
LLC,  W5527 Hwy 106,  Fort Atkinson, WI 53538  USA. 
 
WEIGH-TRONIX SCALE SYSTEMS 
WEIGH-TRONIX warrants for a period of one year from date of installation, to correct by repair or 
replacement, at Weigh-Tronix’s option, any defect in material or workmanship in any part of this product.  In 
the event of replacement, Weigh-Tronix’s sole obligation shall be to provide replacement products or parts. 
F.O.B. Avery Weigh-Tronix,  1000 Armstrong Drive,  Fairmont, MN 56031-1439  USA. 

Limited Warranty Statement continued 
This Warranty does not cover replacement of Wear or Maintenance Items including, but not limited to.  

This Warranty does not cover:  
-  Pickup and delivery of the equipment   

-  Service Calls or Travel Time to and from sites  

-  Rental of replacement equipment during repair period  

-  Products that have been declared a total loss and subsequently salvaged  

-  Overtime labor charges  

-  ROTO-MIX is not responsible and will not be liable for damage caused to persons or property, commercial 
loss, loss of time or production, loss of use by reason of the installation or use of ROTO-MIX products or 
their mechanical failure.  

 
Right to Make Changes  
ROTO-MIX reserves the right to make any changes to a ROTO-MIX product at any time without incurring any 
obligation with respect to any product previously ordered, sold or shipped, with or without notice.  
 
Parts Warranty   
ROTO-MIX warranties replacement parts against defects in materials or workmanship for a period of 90 
days or the remainder of the product warranty, whichever is longer.  Remedy for defective replacement 
parts for units that are beyond the original product warranty, will be limited to replacement of the failed 
part. Failures that are due to damage, improper installation, lack of maintenance or improper operation will 
not be covered.  
 
ROTO-MIX  2205 East Wyatt Earp Blvd., Dodge City, KS  67801 (620) 225-1142  Fax: (620) 225-6370  

   -  Lubricants   

   -  Filters   

   -  Hoses   

-  Tires   

-  Augers   

-  Wipers     

-  Chains  

-  Idlers  

-  Batteries  

-  Blades  

-  Belts 



3

Operation Of this mixer/feeder shall be limited to competent and experienced persons.  In addition,
anyone who will operate or work around a mixer/feeder must use good common sense.  In order to be
qualified, he or she must also know and meet all other qualifications, such as:

1. Some regulations specify that no one under the age of sixteen (16) may operate power machinery.
It is your responsibility to know what these regulations are in your area and/or situation.

2. Current OSHA regulations state in part:  At the time of initial assignment and at least annually
thereafter, the employer shall instruct EVERY employee in the safe operation and servicing of all
equipment with which the employee is, or will be involved.

3. Unqualified persons are to STAY OUT OF THE WORK AREA.

4. A person who has not read and understood all operating and safety instructions is not qualified to
operate the machinery.

FAILURE TO READ THIS MIXER/FEEDER MANUAL AND ITS SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS IS A MISUSE OF THE EQUIPMENT.

OPERATOR QUALIFICATIONS



4

REMEMBER:  The careful operator is the best operator.  Most accidents are caused by human error.
Certain precautions must be observed to prevent the possibility of injury or death.

SAFETY FIRST

DO NOT ALLOW PERSONNEL OTHER THAN THE QUALIFIED OPERATOR
NEAR THE MACHINE.

NEVER START MACHINE UNTIL ALL GUARDS AND SAFETY SHIELDS ARE IN
PLACE.

DO NOT CLEAN, ADJUST OR LUBRICATE THE MACHINE WHILE IT IS IN
MOTION.

BEFORE STARTING TRACTOR ENGINE, BE SURE PTO SHIELDS TURN FREELY.

LOOSE OR FLOPPY CLOTHING SHOULD NOT BE WORN BY THE OPERATOR.

OPERATING PRECAUTIONS & INSTRUCTIONS:

A. Check to see that no obstructions are present in the mixer prior to start up.

B. Before loading, run the mixer empty and check all operations.

C. Do not overload the mixer, as the mixing efficiency may be reduced and unit damage may
occur. (See loading instructions).

D. Remove all moisture drain plugs if the mixer is going to set in the rain or snow.

E. Be sure all shields are in place before operation.

F.  Use common sense when operating.



5

READ THE FOLLOWING BEFORE WELDING ON THIS MIXER/FEEDER

When welding on your mixer/feeder, do not allow the current to flow through the ball bearings or the roller
chains.  Ground directly to the item being welded.

Always disconnect the scale instrumentation from the weigh bars or load cells and the power source.  Be sure
the current does not pass through weigh bars or load cells or scale indicator.  The alternator should always be
disconnected if the mixer/feeder is not disconnected from the towing vehicle.

CHAIN TENSION

All the single roller chain should be tightened to the point of .042” (1 mm) (dime) clearance is reached
between the coils of the 1-1/4” idler tension springs and .068” (1.7 mm) (nickel) clearance is reached
between the coils of the 1-3/4” idler tension springs.

LOADING INSTRUCTIONS & PRECAUTIONS

A.  Do not add side board extensions to the mixer.

B.  Do not overload the mixer.  Mixer capacity can be reached by weight or volume.  By volume, the rotor bars
and wipers should always be visible at the peak of the rotor cycle.  If the rotor is completely submerged
under the mix, mixing efficiency may be reduced, spillage may occur, and damage to the mixer may result.
Maximum capacity by weight can be calculated by multiplying 28 pounds times mixer cubic foot capacity.

C.  Load molasses and/or liquid protein supplements first with mixer not running, then add one (1) commodity
ingredient before starting the mixer.  For the shortest mixing time and maximum mixing efficiency, these
items should be added at the first of the loading process.

D.  When adding minute supplements or medication in non-liquid form, these ingredients should be loaded in
the middle of the loading sequence.

E.  RATIONS WITH GROUND HAY:

1.  Load molasses (or liquids) first with the mixer not running.

2.  Load one (1) commodity ingredient and start mixer.

3.  Finish loading commodities, silage, or ground hay.  Loading ground hay after mixing liquids with
another commodity will prevent molasses hay balls.

NOTE:  These procedures may not work on all rations.  Loading sequences may be changed to give best
possible mix.

ATTENTION:

F.  Never load the mixer from the right side (side opposite the discharge) with a front end loader or payloader.



6

OPERATION:

Trailer mounted mixers can be furnished with single tractor controls or dual controls. Dual controls are standard
unless specified.

1. Single controls operate as follows: Spout goes down first - door opens second. Door closes
first - spout goes up second.

2.  The disadvantage of the single control is that it does not let you adjust the spout height
without first closing the door.

ROTO-HAY PROCESSOR

The ROTO-HAY PROCESSOR is designed for processing hay into the mixer.  This eliminates the need for
grinding hay, which saves the time and expense of grinding and can save up to 18% loss from wind and
handling.

THE ROTO-HAY PROCESSOR MUST BE PROPERLY USED
ALWAYS USE DRY HAY

Drain rain water out of mixer before use.  1” of rain in a 354-12 equals (54 gal) 440 lbs. of water which
will increase the moisture in 1000 lbs. of dry hay (12%) to 38% moisture or 500 lbs. of dry hay to 53%
moisture.

The ROTO-HAY PROCESSOR will handle small amounts of damp hay, but this is done at your own risk.
ROTO-MIX will not warranty bent or broken rotor tubes, bent or broken augers, or bent hay pans caused
from misuse, wet hay, foreign objects, and/or overloading.

HAY PREPARATION:

1.  SMALL BALES - (60 to 150 lbs., 2 or 3 wire) Remove twine or wire from bales and break
bales apart by pushing into a pole with a front end loader.

2.  LARGE SQUARE BALES - (3’ x 4’ x 8’ or 4’ x 4’ x 8’)
A.  Position bale so you can get to end of bale with front end loader.
B.  Remove twine or wrapping.
C.  With front end loader, pull a 12” flake away from the bale so it can be picked up with

loader bucket - or - by adding 3 or 4 teeth (12” long) to the top of your loader bucket,
you can stab the end of the bale and pick up a 12” flake to lay on the mixer hay pan.

3.  ROUND BALES
A.  Remove twine or wrapping.
B.  Cut bale with a ROTO-BALE CUTTER a minimum of 5 times to part the bale into a

minimum of 12” chunks.  More times may be desired for ease of handling.
C.  Break bales apart by pushing into a pole with a front end loader so the hay can be loaded

in quantities of approximately 200 lbs. at a time.



7

LOADING INSTRUCTIONS FOR HAY PROCESSOR

Load all commodities except liquids on the discharge (auger) side with the hay pan in the raised position.  The
raised hay pan does not affect the mixing action

1. If molasses and/or liquid protein is used, load on the rotor side of the mixer first with the mixer
not running.

2. Load one (1) grain or dry commodity in a minimum amount equal to the
amount of hay to be put into mixer with the mixer not running.

3. Start the mixer and run approximately one (1) minute before adding hay.

4. With the mixer running at a minimum rotor speed of 4 RPM, load prepared hay towards the
front of the hay pan on discharge side of mixer.  For best results, when loading with a tractor
front end loader or payloader, each bucket load should not exceed 200 lbs at one time.  Allow
time for the hay to be processed into the mixer before loading another 200 lbs.  Repeat until
desired amount of hay is processed (DO NOT OVERLOAD).  Let the mixer run until desired
length of hay is reached.

5. Finish loading dry commodities.

6. Load wet feeds, such as silage, after all commodities and hay are in the mixer.

7. If water is to be added to the ration - Do this last!

MIXER INFORMATION

The mixer trailers are equipped with recapped tires with a new tread cap.



8

LUBRICATION CHART

DISENGAGE PTO & SHUT OFF POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING THE MACHINE.

LOOSE OR FLOPPY CLOTHING SHOULD NOT BE WORN BY THE OPERATOR.

OIL BATH:  Fill the oil bath with 30 weight motor oil to sight plug level.

GREASE BANK:  Grease every 100 hours.

FRONT END BEARINGS:  Grease every 100 hours.

INPUT BEARINGS:  One (1) on input shaft beneath mixer/feeder.  Grease every 100 hours.

PTO SHAFTS & U-JOINTS:  Grease every 10 to 20 hours.



9

184-10 SPECIFICATIONS

Capacity (Cu. ft.) ........................................................... 180

Struck level capacity (Cu. ft.) ......................................... 210

Top Auger Bearing (Front) ............................................. 1-3/4”  4-Bolt

Top Auger Bearing (Rear) .............................................. 2” 4-Bolt

Bottom Auger Bearing (Front) ........................................ 2-3/16”  4-Bolt

Bottom Auger Bearing (Rear) ......................................... 2-1/2”  4-Bolt

Rotor Bearing (Front) .................................................... 2-3/16”  4-Bolt

Rotor Bearing (Rear) ..................................................... 3” 4-Bolt

Top Auger Sprockets ..................................................... 60 B 70 & 80 B 25 H

Bottom Auger Sprockets ............................................... 80 B 15H & 80 B 48

Rotor Sprocket ............................................................. 80 B 112

Jackshaft Sprockets ....................................................... 50 B 54 & 60 B 20 H

Input Sprockets ............................................................. 50 B 28 H - Trl 540 PTO
                                                                                        50 B 15 H - Stat & Trl 1000 PTO

Top Auger Flighting ........................................................ 1/4” x 16” OD RH 14” Pitch

Bottom Auger Flighting .................................................. 3/8” x 16” OD RH & LH 17” Pitch

Auger Bottom Construction ........................................... 1/4” Steel

Tub Bottom Construction ............................................... 7 GA Steel

Right Side Sheet Construction ........................................ 10 GA Steel

Left Side Sheet Construction .......................................... 10 GA  Steel

Front End Sheet Construction ........................................ 1/4"  Steel

Rear End Sheet Construction ......................................... 1/4"  Steel



10

PTO CHART
184-10

INPUT JACKSHAFT
SPROCKET SPROCKET

540 TRACTOR 28 Tooth 54 Tooth
DRIVE

20 Tooth

1000 TRACTOR 15 Tooth 54 Tooth
DRIVE & ELECTRIC
                                                                                                             20 Tooth

1750 15 Tooth 54 Tooth
ELECTRIC

DRIVE 20 Tooth

                          BELT RATIO

7.5 H.P. 3V-2 GRV 10.6” &
3V-2 GRV 3.65”

                                          2 Belts 3VX-750

10 H.P. 3V-3 GRV 10.6” &
3V-3 GRV 5.0”
3 Belts 3VX-750

15 H.P. 3V-3 GRV 10.6” &
3V-3 GRV 5.0”
3 Belts 3VX-750



11

27"
22 1/2"

63 3/4"

17 1/2"

11 1/2"12 1/2" 48"

OPTIONAL HAY
PROCESSOR

184-10 SPECIFICATIONS

84"4 3/4"

2 1/2"

120"

2"

OPTIONAL HAY PROCESSOR

15 1/2"

13 1/2"

14 3/4""

97"8 1/4""

148 1/2"

12 1/2"

12"

22"

APPROX. WEGHT, LESS MTR
184-10 STATIONARY - 4810Lb

W / HAY PROCESSOR - 5310Lb

All Dimensions and Specifications are Approximate and Subject to Change Without Notice.



12

*A *B
*36"

CL

74"- 78" C

2" 27"

21 1/2"
92"

78"

80"

35 1/2" 40"- 42"

D0"- 2"

**14"
THRU 18"

82"

84"4 3/4"

2 1/2" 120"

135 1/2"

2"

129"
190"

OPTIONAL HAY PROCESSOR

All Dimensions and Specifications are Approximate and Subject to Change Without Notice.

INCREASE DIMENSIONS BY 7”
WHEN OPTIONAL 11:00 x 20
TIRES WITH RISER BLOCKS
ARE INSTALLED.

255 R 70 x 22.5 TIRES ARE
STANDARD.

APPROX. WEIGHT
184-10 ON TRL - 5620Lb
W / HAY PROC. - 6120Lb

A         28”         27”
12” SPT    17” SPT

B         31”         29”
   C    11”-13”   16”-18”

184-10 TRAILER DIMENSIONS

OPTIONAL HAY PROC.



13

All Dimensions and Specifications are Approximate and Subject to Change Without Notice.

184-10 TRAILER DIMENSIONS
(WITH CONVEYOR)

LC

101-1/2"

97-1/2"
96-1/2"

27"

21-1/2"

OPTIONAL HAY
PROCESSOR

CONVEYOR WEIGHT
24" - 330LB
48" - 500LB

36"

0" - 2"

23"
37"

24"
43"

25"
49"

UNDERLINED DIMENSION
IS CONVEYOR SET AT ITS
MAXIMUM OPERATING

ANGLE OF 30°

32" - 34"

42" - 44"

53" - 55"



14

All Dimensions and Specifications are Approximate and Subject to Change Without Notice.

184-10 MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

1/2"

19-1/2"
3 PT. STAT.

9-1/2"

36"
TRL FRM

LC
MIXER

INPUT

1/2"

LC

CL
TRL

3 1/2"

SIDE OF PEDESTAL
AUGER SIDE



15

All Dimensions and Specifications are Approximate and Subject to Change Without Notice.

SPOUT RUBBER

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 150161 SPOUT RUBBER ................................................................................ 2
2 150150 SPOUT RUBBER END PLATE .......................................................... 1

2

1



16

12” SPOUT ASSEMBLY
12” SPOUT ASSY. WITH MAGNET - #750013

12” SPOUT ASSY. NO MAGNET - #750014

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1
        A. 850052 12” SPOUT WELDMENT - WITH MAGNET ................................... 1
        B. 850071 12” SPOUT WELDMENT - NO MAGNET ....................................... 1

2 150160 SPOUT HINGE SHAFT ..................................................................... 1
3 187274 SPOUT BACKUP ANGLE ................................................................. 7
4 407021 5/16” x 1” CARRIAGE BOLT ............................................................. 7
5 402005 5/16” LOCK WASHER ....................................................................... 7
6 400205 5/16” HEX NUT .................................................................................. 1
7 364035 1 1/2” x 8” HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ............................................... 1
8 368010 90 DEG. SWIVEL ELBOW 1/4” x 1/4” ............................................... 2
9 850050 SPOUT CYLINDER TOP BRKT WELDMENT ................................. 1

2

3

4

9

8

7

1

5

6

8



17

17” SPOUT ASSEMBLY
17” SPOUT ASSY. WITH MAGNET - #750028

17” SPOUT ASSY. NO MAGNET - #750029

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1
        A. 850084 12” SPOUT WELDMENT - WITH MAGNET ................................... 1
        B. 850085 12” SPOUT WELDMENT - NO MAGNET ....................................... 1

2 150160 SPOUT HINGE SHAFT ..................................................................... 1
3 187274 SPOUT BACKUP ANGLE ................................................................. 7
4 407021 5/16” x 1” CARRIAGE BOLT ............................................................. 7
5 402005 5/16” LOCK WASHER ....................................................................... 7
6 400205 5/16” HEX NUT .................................................................................. 1
7 364035 1 1/2” x 8” HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ............................................... 1
8 368010 90 DEG. SWIVEL ELBOW 1/4” x 1/4” ............................................... 2
9 850050 SPOUT CYLINDER TOP BRKT WELDMENT ................................. 1

2

3

4

9

8

7

1

5

6

8



18

2

3

4

8

7

1

5
6

SPOUT MAGNET ASSEMBLY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1
           A.          850052 12” SPOUT WELDMENT
           B. 850084 17” SPOUT WELDMENT .................................................................. 1

2 375004 SPOUT MAGNET GUARD ................................................................ 2
3 150159 AM 1500 ARCO MAGNET ................................................................ 1
4 407021 5/16” x 1”CARRIAGE BOLT ............................................................ 14
5 402005 5/16” LOCKWASHER ....................................................................... 14
6 400205 5/16” HEX NUT ................................................................................ 14

4

5



326

19



rg
20

rg
CHAIN CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY



21

CHAIN CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

REF. NO    PART NO.     DESCRIPTION                                                               QTY. 

        
      1              160025        8 TOOTH #55 SPROCKET x 1”ID ....................................4 
      2              188412        36”W CONVEYOR DRIVE SHAFT ...................................1 
      3              188413        36”W CONVEYOR IDLER SHAFT ...................................1 
      4              340316        RCJC 1” 4-BOLT FLANGE BEARING ..............................2 
      5              402006        3/8” SPLIT LOCKWASHER ..............................................8 
      6              405652        3/8”-16 x 3/4” HHCS .........................................................8 
      7              400205        5/16”-18 HEX NUT ..........................................................20 
      8              402005        5/16” SPLIT LOCKWASHER ...........................................20 
      9              407021        5/16”-18 x 1” CARR IAGE BOLT ......................................20 
     10            409916        1/4” x 1” WOODRUFF KEY ..............................................4 
     11            188390        CONVEYOR TAKE-UP BOLT..........................................2 
     12            874114        24”L x 36”W CONVEYOR PAN WELDMENT 
                     874110        36”L x 36”W CONVEYOR PAN WELDMENT 
                     874118        48”L x 36”W CONVEYOR PAN WELDMENT ...................1 
     13            874116        24”L x 36”W CONVEYOR WELDMENT 
                     874112        36”L x 36”W CONVEYOR WELDMENT 
                     874120        48”L x 36”W CONVEYOR WELDMENT ...........................1 
     14            188304        CONVEYOR SPOUT RUBBER BAR - 4” .........................2 
     15            188302        CONVEYOR SPOUT RUBBER BAR - 34-1/2” .................1 
     16            188417        36”W CONVEYOR SPOUT RUBBER ..............................1 
     17            188418        CONVEYOR SPOUT RUBBER SIDE BAR ......................2 
     18            874115        24”L x 36”W CONV. D662 CHAIN WELDMENT 
                     874111        36”L x 36”W CONV. D662 CHAIN WELDMENT 
                     874119        48”L x 36”W CONV. D662 CHAIN WELDMENT ..............1 

#781411 ............... 24”L x 36”W CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY 
#781410 ............... 36”L x 36”W CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY 
#781412 ............... 48”L x 36”W CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY 

rg
19            341323        BEARING, 1" TAKE-UP.....................................................2       

rg
20            400210        5/8"-11 HEX NUT...............................................................6

rg
21            400810        5/8"-11 UNILOCK...............................................................2



22

BEFORE SERIAL #890683996

3 ARM ROTOR ASSEMBLY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 850183 184 ROTOR W.A. ..................................................................... 1
2 850187 184 ROTOR SQUARE TUBE W.A.. .......................................... 2
3 410006 COMP. SPRING 2.512” OD x 22” x .410. ................................... 6
4 406415 1/2”-13 x 5” HHCS #8 PLTD ..................................................... 6
5 400908 1/2”-13 HEX C LOOCKNUT ..................................................... 6
6 850179 ROTOR SPRING COVER W.A.................................................. 6
7 850188 184 WIPER W.A. ...................................................................... 1
8 150527 PLASTIC WIPER 77” ................................................................ 1
9 150523 WIPER STRAP 74 1/2” ............................................................. 1

10 150526 END PLASTIC WIPER 18 1/2” ................................................. 2
11 150522 END WIPER STRAP 15 1/4” .................................................... 2
12 405654 3/8”-16 x 2” HHCS ................................................................... 15
13 401106 3/8”-16 HEX NYLOCK NUT ..................................................... 15
14 405754 5/8”-11 x 2” HHCS .................................................................... 1
15 402010 5/8” LOCK WASHER ................................................................ 1
16 185259 SHAFT SPROCKET WASHER 3 1/2” OD ................................ 1
17 850246 184 ROTOR HUB W.A. ............................................................. 1
18 150517 1/2” x 3/4” RECT. KEY x 3” ........................................................ 2
19 150466 3” DRIVESHAFT 13 7/8” ........................................................... 1
20 150534 3” SHAFT SPACER 2 5/8” ........................................................ 1

10

2

3

4

9

8

7

1

17

12

16
11

15

14

18

5

6

20
19

13

WIPER ASSY.
#750070



23

3 ARM ROTOR ASSEMBLY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 850183 184 ROTOR W.A. ..................................................................... 1
2 850187 184 ROTOR SQUARE TUBE W.A.. .......................................... 2
3 410006 COMP. SPRING 2.512” OD x 22” x .410. ................................... 6
4 406415 1/2”-13 x 5” HHCS #8 PLTD ..................................................... 6
5 400908 1/2”-13 HEX C LOOCKNUT ..................................................... 6
6 850179 ROTOR SPRING COVER W.A.................................................. 6
7 850188 184 WIPER W.A. ...................................................................... 1
8 150527 PLASTIC WIPER 77” ................................................................ 1
9 150523 WIPER STRAP 74 1/2” ............................................................. 1

10 150526 END PLASTIC WIPER 18 1/2” ................................................. 2
11 150522 END WIPER STRAP 15 1/4” .................................................... 2
12 405654 3/8”-16 x 2” HHCS ................................................................... 15
13 401106 3/8”-16 HEX NYLOCK NUT ..................................................... 15
14 850523 ROTOR SHAFT & FLANGE W.A. ............................................. 1

10

2

3

4

9

8 7

1

12

11

14

13

5
6

FROM SERIAL #890683996

WIPER ASSY.
#750070



24

10” AUGER ASSEMBLY

BEFORE SERIAL #890683996

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1. 850185 TOP AUGER W.A. ................................................................... 1
       A. 381612 16” OD x 5-9/16” ID 1/4” RH 14” PITCH FLT. .......................... 6

2. 405754 5/8”-11 x 2” HHCS .................................................................... 2
3. 402010 5/8” LOCK WASHER ................................................................ 2
4. 150536 2 3/8” OD RETAINER................................................................ 1
5. 150516 1/2” x 3/8” RECT. KEY x 3” ........................................................ 1
6. 850157 2” TOP AUGER HUB W.A. ........................................................ 1
7. 150464 2” DRIVESHAFT 10 13/16” ....................................................... 1
8. 850182 BOTTOM AUGER W.A.............................................................. 1

        A. 150519 16” AUGER KICKER ................................................................ 2
         B. 381616 16” OD x 5 9/16” ID 3/8” RH 17” P FLT KN ................................ 1
         C. 381617 16” OD x 5 9/16” ID 3/8” LH 17” P FLT KN ............................. 5 1/2

9. 150127 5/8” x 3 1/2” SHAFT RETAINER ................................................ 1
10. 150513 1/2” x 5/8” RECT. KEY x 3” ........................................................ 1
11. 850158 2 1/2” BOTTOM AUGER HUB W.A. .......................................... 1
12. 150465 2 1/2” DRIVESHAFT 12 9/16” ................................................... 1
13. 185322 2 1/2” SHAFT SPROCKET SPACER 1 1/8” ............................. 1

10

2

3

4

98

7
1

12
11

2

3

13

5
6

A

A

A

B

C



25

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1. 850185 TOP AUGER W.A. ................................................................... 1
       A. 381612 16” OD x 5-9/16” ID 1/4” RH 14” PITCH FLT. .......................... 6

2. 850503 TOP AUGER SHAFT & FLANGE W.A. ................................... 1
3. 850522 BOTTOM AUGER SHAFT & FLANGE W.A............................. 1
4. 850182 BOTTOM AUGER W.A. ........................................................... 1

        A. 150519 16” AUGER KICKER................................................................ 2
        B. 381616 16” OD 5-9/16” ID 3/8” RH 17” P FLT KN ................................ 1
        C. 381617 16” OD 5-9/16” ID 3/8” RH 17” P FLT KN ............................. 5-1/2

10” AUGER ASSEMBLY

2

A

B

C 3

4

1

A

A

FROM SERIAL #890683996



26

184-10 AUGERS (STANDARD & OPTIONAL)

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 850185 TOP AUGER W.A. – 1/4” (STANDARD) .......................... 1

850263 TOP AUGER W.A. – 3/8” (OPTIONAL) ............................ 1
2 381612 FLIGHTING 16”OD x 1/4” RH (STANDARD) ..................... 6

381614 FLIGHTING 16”OD x 3/8” RH (OPTIONAL) ....................... 6
3 150537 PADDLE .......................................................................... 3

4 850263B TOP AUGER W.A. 3/8” DOUBLE FLIGHT (OPTIONAL) . 1
5 381612 FLIGHTING 16”OD x 1/4” RH (OPTIONAL) ....................... 6
6 381614 FLIGHTING 16”OD x 3/8” RH (OPTIONAL) ....................... 6
7 381617 FLIGHTING 16”OD x 3/8” LH (OPTIONAL) ..................... 1/2
8 385002 KNIFE SECTION ............................................................. 26
9 150223 KNIFE BACK-UP PLATE ................................................ 26

10 850182 BOTTOM AUGER W.A. – 3/8“ ........................................ 1
11 381617 FLIGHTING 16”OD x 3/8” LH .......................................... 5 1/2
12 381616 FLIGHTING 16”OD x 3/8” RH ............................................ 1
13 150519 KICKER............................................................................ 2

14 850503 TOP AUGER SHAFT & FLANGE W.A. ........................... 1
15 850522 BOTTOM AUGER SHAFT & FLANGE W.A. ................... 1

FROM SERIAL #890683996

10

2

3

9

8

7

1

4

12

11

15

14

13

5
6

3
TOP AUGER

(STANDARD)

BOTTOM AUGER

TOP AUGER
(OPTIONAL)



27

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1. 184283 TRAILER HOSE CARRIER ....................................................... 1
2. 412205 3/8” CABLE CLAMP ................................................................ 1
3. 850048 SCALE INDICATOR ARM WELDMENT.................................... 1
4. 405661 3/8”-16 x 3” HHCS .................................................................... 1
5. 401106 3/8”-16 NYLOCK HEX NUT ...................................................... 1
6. 185493 SCALE HINGE WASHER ......................................................... 2
7. 850047 SCALE INDICATOR PLATE WELDMENT ................................ 1

SCALE INDICATOR ASSEMBLY

2

3

4

7

1

5
6



28

OIL BATH DOOR ASSEMBLY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1. 351056 5/32” RUBBER BULB SEAL................................................. 13 FT
2. 370323 LEVELING PAD ....................................................................... 2
3. 370322 HANDLE STOP ........................................................................ 1
4. 370321 CAM LOCK BUSHING.............................................................. 1
5. 370320 HANDLE CAM LOCK............................................................... 1
6. 370319 CAM LOCK HANDLE............................................................... 1
7. 370317 CAM LOCK BOTTOM PLATE .................................................. 2
8. 370316 CAM LOCK TOP PLATE .......................................................... 2
9. 189503 CAM LOCK SPACER .............................................................. 2

10. 850592 OIL BATH FILLER PLATE W.A.................................................. 1
11. 850593 OIL BATH DOOR W.A. .............................................................. 1
12. 850594 LEFT CAM ROD W.A. .............................................................. 1

10

2

3
4

9

8
7

1

12

11
5

6



29

DISCHARGE DOOR ASSEMBLY - 34”

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 850189 DISCHARGE DOOR W.A.................................................................. 1
2 850186 DOOR LEVER ARM W.A. ................................................................. 1
3 150049 DOOR ARM ....................................................................................... 2
4 404350 CLEVIS PIN 3/4” x 2” ........................................................................ 3
5 404003 COTTER PIN 5/32” x 1 1/4” ............................................................... 3
6 402512 FLAT WASHER 3/4” SAE................................................................... 3
7 184267 DOOR CYLINDER MARKER CLAMP ............................................ 1
8 780109 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 2” x 8” ..................................................... 1
9 184259 DOOR CYLINDER MARKER PLATE............................................... 1

2

3

4

9
8

1

5
6

7

7



30

HAND WHEEL ASSEMBLY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 872030 HAND WHEEL W.A........................................................................... 1
2. 407047 3/8”-16 x 3” CARRIAGE BOLT.......................................................... 1
3. 189106 HAND KNOB BOLT SUPPORT 3” ................................................... 1
4. 189105 BEARING BREAK LOCK UHMW ................................................... 1
5. 410305 3/8”-16 HAND KNOB ....................................................................... 1
6. 872349 BEARING BREAK MNT W.A. .......................................................... 1
7. 189112 BREAK ARM 3 1/2” ........................................................................... 1
8. 340216 VCJT 1” - 2 BOLT FLANGE BEARING ............................................ 2
9. 150581 184 HAND WHEEL SHAFT 41 1/2” .................................................. 1
10. 185114 S1020 x 1” GEAR - DRILLED ............................................................ 1
11. 850206 184 STAT. DOOR W.A. ...................................................................... 1

10

2
3

4 9

8

7

1

11

5

6



31

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 356001 1/8” NPTF x 3/16” COMP. 90 DEG....................................................13
2. 356004 1/4” NFPT x 3/16” COMP STR. .......................................................   1
3. 310750 1/8” FPT GREASE  ZERK .................................................................. 7
4. 185341 3/16” COPPER GREASE LINE x 48” ................................................. 2

       A. REAR JACKSHAFT BEARING
       B. FRONT JACKSHAFT BEARING

5. 189170 3/16” COPPER GREASE LINE x 26” ................................................. 2
      C. REAR INPUT BEARING
     F. BOTTOM AUGER BEARING

6. 185383 3/16” COPPER GREASE LINE x 16” ................................................. 1
     D. FRONT INPUT BEARING

7. 185547 3/16” COPPER GREASE LINE x 60” ................................................. 1
    E. ROTOR BEARING

8. 185044 3/16” COPPER GREASE LINE x 39” ................................................. 1
    G. TOP AUGER BEARING

LUBRICATION ASSEMBLY

C

2

3

FED GB

8

A

5

61

1

1

4

7



32

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1. 340428 VCJ 1-3/4”-4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING........................................ 1
2. 340435 RCJ 2-3/16”-4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING ...................................... 2

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1. 340427 F3W2280 1-3/4”-4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING................................. 1
2. 340436 F3Y235N 2-3/16”-4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING............................... 2

184-10 FRONT END

2

1

2

BEFORE SERIAL #890638996

AFTER SERIAL #890683996

1

2

2



33

184-10 4-POINT STATIONARY SCALE
FRAME ASSEMBLY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 185609 BAR MNT. MIXER PAD 1/2” x 6” x 7” ............................................. 4
2. 850255 184 4PT SCALE FRAME W.A. .......................................................... 1
3. 872169 2-1/8” WEIGH BAR MNT. W.A. ....................................................... 4

1

2
3

2

1

1

2

1

2



34

184-10 STATIONARY SCALE
FRAME ASSEMBLY

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 185609 BAR MNT. MIXER PAD 1/2” x 6” x 7” ............................................. 3
2. 850210 184 3PT SCALE FRAME W.A. .......................................................... 1
3. 872169 2-1/8” WEIGH BAR MNT. W.A. ....................................................... 2
4. 873122 3PT 2-1/8” BAR MNT. W.A. .............................................................. 1

2

3

4

1

1

3

1



35

184-10 TRAILER ASSEMBLY

2A

3

4

1

5

6

2B

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 850194 184 TRAILER W.A. ............................................................................ 1
2. 651024 PERFECT HITCH KIT (INCLUDES BOTH PARTS)......................... 1

       A. 374100 CAT. - 3  BASE HITCH BODY .......................................................... 1
       B. 374101 CAT. - 3 CLEVIS INSERT .................................................................. 1

3. 374002 5000 Lb G&G ..................................................................................... 1
4. 781106 8 BOLT 3” SPINDLE & HUB ASSEMBLY ........................................ 2
5. 760018 255R x 22.5 8-BOLT TIRE & WHEEL ASSEMBLY

781128 11.00 x 20 TIRE & 8-BOLT WHEEL ASSEMBLY.............................. 2
6. 750018 SLOW VEHICAL SIGN ASSEMBLY ................................................ 1

REF. TO PAGE 38 FOR
8-BOLT HUB & SPINDLE

ASSEMBLY



36

10

2

3
4

9

8

7

1

D

12

C

11

B

A

E

56

ELECTRIC
MOTOR
SHAFT



37

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 187186 1-1/2” SHAFT COVER PLT. 7-7/8”...............................1
2. 405653 3/8”-16 x 1” HHCS..........................................................1
3. 402006 3/8” SPRING LOCK........................................................1
4. 150580 SHAFT RETAINER 2”.....................................................1
5. 330515 50 B 15H RC SPROCKET.............................................1
6. 188044 3/8” SQ. KEY x 15/16”....................................................1
7. 320598 50 RC x 100 PITCHES...................................................1
8. 150575 184 ELEC. INPUT SHAFT 15”......................................1
9. 850200 MTR BASE PLT W.A. 213T - 254T...............................1

10. 150229 ELEC MOTOR PIVOT PIPE 19-3/4”............................1
11. 850207 ELEC. BELT SHIELD DOOR W.A................................1
12. 750067 ELEC. BELT SHIELD DOOR ASSEMBLY...................1

7.5 HP MOTOR DRIVE CARTON
A. 324107 3V-2 GRV 10.6” SHEAVE.............................................1
B. 336023 SK 1-1/2” QD BUSHING................................................ 1
C. 325075 3VX-750 V BELT............................................................ 2
D. 324103 3V-2 GRV 3.65” SHEAVE.............................................1
E. 336014 SH 1-3/8” QD BUSHING.................................................1

10 HP MOTOR DRIVE CARTON
A. 342106 3V-3 GRV 10.6” SHEAVE.............................................1
B. 336023 SK 1-1/2” QD BUSHING................................................ 1
C. 325075 3VX-750 V BELT............................................................ 3
D. 324105 3V-3 GRV 5.0 SHEAVE.................................................1
E. 336026 SDS 1-5/8” QD BUSHING..............................................1

15 HP MOTOR DRIVE CARTON
A. 324016 3V-3 GRV 10.6” SHEAVE.............................................1
B. 336023 SK 1-1/2” QD BUSHING................................................ 1
C. 325075 3VX-750 V BELT.............................................................3
D. 324105 3V-3 GRV 5.0 SHEAVE.................................................1
E. 336026 SDS 1-5/8” QD BUSHING..............................................1

STATIONARY DRIVE ASSEMBLY



38

184-10 DRIVE ASSEMBLY
BEFORE SERIAL #890683996



39

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 340540 2 1/2” MSF 40-4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING ........................... 1
2 150599 2 1/2” SHAFT SPACER 1/16” .................................................. 1
3 850172 #80 B 48 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
4 150514 1/2” x 5/8” RECT. KEY x 2” ..................................................... 1
5 150512 #80 B 15 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
6 150515 1/2” x 5/8” RECT KEY x 1-1/2” ............................................... 1
7 850054 END CAP WELDMENT - 2-7/8” OD ....................................... 1
8 402010 5/8” LOCK WASHER................................................................ 3
9 405754 5/8”-11 x 2” HHCS .................................................................... 3
10 340224 VCJT 1 1/2” - 2 BOLT FLANGE BEARING ............................ 2
11 412424 1 1/2” C-CLAMP COLLAR ....................................................... 3
12 330602 #60 B 20 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
13 150271 3/8” SQUARE KEY x 1 3/16” ................................................... 3
14 330554 #50 B 54 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
15 150463 184 JACKSHAFT 12 1/2” ......................................................... 1
16 150642 184 INPUT SHAFT 16 5/8” ...................................................... 1
17 330528 #50 B 28 H RC SPROCKET (540 PTO)

330515 #50 B 15 H RC SPROCKET (1000 PTO & STATE) ................. 1
18 781111 1 1/2” SHAFT SEAL PLATE ASSEMBLY................................ 1

18A 355024 1 1/2” SEAL CR 15004 ............................................................. 2
19 340532 2” MSF 32 – 4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING .............................. 1
20 850173 #60 B 70 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
21 140956 3/8” x 1/2” RECT KEY x 3/4” ................................................... 4
22 850174 #80 B 25 H RC SPROCKET ..................................................... 1
23 850184 END CAP WELDMENT – 2 3/8” OD ....................................... 1
24 340548 3” MSF 48 – 4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING .............................. 1
25 150598 3” SHAFT SPACER 1 1/6” ....................................................... 1
26 850171 #80 B 112 RC SPROCKET ....................................................... 1
27 150517 1/2” x 3/4” RECT KEY x 3” ...................................................... 2
28 850129 END CAP WELDMENT – 3 1/2” OD ....................................... 1
29 320505 #50 ROLLER CHAIN x 105 PITCHES (540 PTO)

320598 #50 ROLLER CHAIN x 100 PITCHES (1000 PTO & STATE) . 1
30 320604 #60 ROLLER CHAIN x 134 PITCHES ..................................... 1
31 320893 #80 ROLLER CHAIN x 139 PITCHES ..................................... 1
32 320878 #80 ROLLER CHAIN x 78 PITCHES ....................................... 1
33 410008 1 1/4” x 5 1/4” x 3/16” PULL SPRING...................................... 3
34 410012 1 3/4” x 7” x 7/32” PULL SPRING ............................................ 1
35 410851 3/8” x 6” EYE BOLT ................................................................. 4
36 412412 3/4” SET COLLAR .................................................................... 4
37 412416 1” SET COLLAR ....................................................................... 4
38 850190 IDLER ARM WELDMENT 16” ................................................ 2
39 187153 1/2” PULL TAB.......................................................................... 4
40 150224 #80 IDLER BLOCK UHMW ..................................................... 2
41 873052 IDLER ARM WELDMENT 12 1/2” .......................................... 2
42 150518 #50 IDLER BLOCK UHMW ..................................................... 1
43 187154 #60 IDLER BLOCK UHMW ..................................................... 1

184-10 DRIVE ASSEMBLY
BEFORE SERIAL #890683996



40

1 2 

3 
4 5 6 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 

18 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

12 

19 
20 

21 

22 23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

9 

9 

11 

16A 29 

31 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

35 
36 

184-10B DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FROM SERIAL #890683996



41

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 340540 2 1/2” MSF 40-40 BOLT FLANGE BEARING ......................... 1
2 150599 2 1/2” SHAFT SPACER 1/16” .................................................. 1
3 850515 #80 B 48 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
4 189722 #80 B 15 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
5 850054 END CAP WELDMENT – 2 7/8” OD ....................................... 1
6 402010 5/8” LOCK WASHER................................................................ 3
7 405754 5/8”-11 x 2” HHCS .................................................................... 3
8 340224 VCJ 1 1/2” - 2 BOLT FLANGE BEARING ............................... 4
9 412424 1 1/2” C-CLAMP COLLAR ....................................................... 4
10 330602 #60 B 20 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
11 150271 3/8” SQUARE KEY x 1 3/16” ................................................... 3
12 330554 #50 B 54 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
13 150463 184 JACKSHAFT 12 1/2” ......................................................... 1
14 150462 184 INPUT SHAFT 16 5/8” ...................................................... 1
15 330528 #50 B 28 H RC SPROCKET (540 PTO)

330515 #50 B 15 H RC SPROCKET (1000 PTO & STATE) ................. 1
16 781111 1 1/2” SHAFT SEAL PLATE ASSEMBLY................................ 1

16A 355024 1 1/2” SEAL CR 15004 ............................................................. 2
17 340532 2” MSF 32 – 4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING .............................. 1
18 850516 #60 B 70 RC SPROCKET ......................................................... 1
19 850517 #80 B 25 H RC SPROCKET ..................................................... 1
20 850184 END CAP WELDMENT – 2 3/8” OD ....................................... 1
21 340548 3” MSF 48 – 4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING .............................. 1
22 150598 3” SHAFT SPACER 1 1/6” ....................................................... 1
23 850514 #80 B 112 RC SPROCKET ....................................................... 1
24 850129 END CAP WELDMENT – 3 1/2” OD ....................................... 1
25 320505 #50 ROLLER CHAIN x 105 PITCHES (540 PTO)

320598 #50 ROLLER CHAIN x 100 PITCHES (1000 PTO & STATE) . 1
26 320604 #60 ROLLER CHAIN x 134 PITCHES ..................................... 1
27 320893 #80 ROLLER CHAIN x 139 PITCHES ..................................... 1
28 320878 #80 ROLLER CHAIN x 78 PITCHES ....................................... 1
29 410008 1 1/4” x 5 1/4” x 3/16” PULL SPRING...................................... 3
30 410012 1 3/4” x 7” x 7/32” PULL SPRING ............................................ 1
31 410851 3/8” x 6” EYE BOLT ................................................................. 4
32 412412 3/4” SET COLLAR .................................................................... 4
33 412416 1” SET COLLAR ....................................................................... 4
34 850190 IDLER ARM WELDMENT 16” ................................................ 2
35 187153 1/2” PULL TAB.......................................................................... 4
36 150224 #80 IDLER BLOCK UHMW ..................................................... 2
37 873052 IDLER ARM WELDMENT 12 1/2” .......................................... 2
38 150518 #50 IDLER BLOCK UHMW ..................................................... 1
39 187154 #60 IDLER BLOCK UHMW ..................................................... 1

184-10B DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FROM SERIAL #890683996



42

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 338230 U-JOINT W2300 1 1/2” X 1 1/2” ............................................. 2
2 185480 KEY 3/8” SQ. X 2” ................................................................... 5
3 150552 184 DRIVELINE 55-3/4”.......................................................... 1
4 340225 1-1/2” FX3W224E 2-BOLT FLANGE ..................................... 2
5 150511 1-1/2” BEARING PLATE 5” x 8” ............................................ 1
6 150551 184 FRONT DRIVE SHAFT 59-1/4” ....................................... 1
7 150509 TRAILER FRONT BEARING PLATE 6” x 10” ..................... 1
8 780601 PTO SHIELD ASSEMBLY ...................................................... 1
9 338023 W2300 DRIVE SHAFT W / 540 YOKE (STANDARD)......... 1

338024 W2300 CV DRIVE SHAFT W / 540 YOKE (OPTIONAL) ... 1
10 338440 W2300 1-1/8” 1000 PTO YOKE (OPTION). .......................... 1

2
2

1

2
2

5
2

3
1

4 10

9

6

REF. TO PAGE 37 FOR
W2300 DRIVE SHAFT

ASSEMBLY

7 4

8

TRAILER DRIVELINE



43

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1.

     A. 338455 W-2300 1-3/8”-6 SPLINE YOKE…..………………... 1
     B. 338440 W-2300 1-3/8”-21 SPLINE YOKE…………………... 1

2. 338441 W-2300 CROSS KIT…………………………………. 2
3. 338473 WALTERSHIED #10 METRIC ROLL PIN………….. 2
4. 338464 W-2300 INBOARD YOKE……………………………. 1
5. 338461 W-2300 INNER PROFILE TUBE……………………. 1
6. 338462 W-2300 OUTER PROFILE TUBE…………………... 1
7. 338457 W-2300 INBOARD YOKE……………………………. 1
8. 338456 W-2300 1-1/2” RB YOKE……………………………. 1
9. 338490 W-2300 SHIELD CONE 5-RIB………………………. 2

10. 338491 W-2300 OUTER SHIELD TUBE OVAL…………….. 1
11. 338492 W-2300 INNER SHIELD TUBE ROUND…………… 1
12. 338493 W-2300 BEARING RING SC 15...............................2

10 

9 

8 
7 

6 

5 

4 

12 

3 11 
2 

1 

3 

2 

9 
12 

W-2300-384565 DRIVE SHAFT (#338023)
1 3/8”-6 SLIDE COLLAR



44

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 342205 2.5” BORE BEARING – TIMKEN #387-AS………….1
2. 342206 1.625” BORE BRG – TIMKEN #LM-501349………...1
3. 342207 3.813”OD RACE – TIMKEN #3382-A………………..1
4. 342208 2.891”OD RACE – TIMKEN #LM-501310…………..1
5. 372008 ARST 8,000# SPINDLE S5199-K-00………………..1
6. 372207 8-BOLT HUB 7,500 LB……………………………...... 1
7. 372305 3” BORE SEAL – CR29968…………………………. 1
8. 372307 DUST CAP 7,500 LB HUB - WILTON #9099121.......1
9. 400101 5/8” RIGHT LUG NUT – WILTON #99135571.............8

10. 401816 1-1/4” CASTLE NUT SAE PLTD……………………. 1
11. 402416 1” FLAT WASHER USS PLTD…………………..........1
12. 404006 3/16” x 2-1/4” COTTER PIN PLTD…………………....1
13. 405625 5/16” x 1/2” HHCS.......................................................... 4
14. 407723 5/8” x 2-3/8” STUD BOLT – WILTON #9435271.........8

184 8-BOLT HUB & SPINDLE ASSEMBLY
(7,500 Lb PART #781106)

10

2

3

4

9

8

7

1

12

11
14

13

5

6
7,000 LB #781106



45

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 850155 2-3/16” BEARING SLIDE PLATE WELDMENT…… 1
2. 850154 BEARING SLIDE FRAME WELDMENT…………… 1
3. 150418 BEARING SLIDER PLASTIC……………………….. 2
4. 405752 5/8” x 1-1/2” HHCS…………………………………… 5
5. 405656 3/8” x 1-3/4” HHCS…………………………………… 2
6. 405655 3/8” x 1-1/2” HHCS…………………………………… 2
7. 402406 3/8” FLATWASHER………………………………….. 4
8. 402010 5/8” LOCKWASHER…………………………………. 5
9. 402006 3/8” LOCKWASHER…………………………………. 4

10. 400210 5/8” HEX NUT………………………………………… 5
11. 400206 3/8” HEX NUT………………………………………… 4

184 AUGER FLOAT ASSEMBLY

10 
9 

8 

7 

6 5 

3 

11 

2 

1 
3 

4 

7 

8 11 



46

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 850195 HAY PAN FRONT BEARING WELDMENT……….. 1
2. 850199 184 HAY PAN TUBE W.A. 121-7/8”.............................1
3. 150198 HAY PAN WELDMENT……………………………… 1
4. 850193 BAFFLE PLUNGER UHMW………………………….1
5. 850197 CROSS BAR WELDMENT………………………….. 1
6. 189127 HAY PAN CENTER BEARING WELDMENT……… 1
7. 850196 HAY PAN REAR BEARING WELDMENT…………. 1
8. 872354 354 HAY PAN BAFFLE WELDMENT……………… 1
9. 850198 CROSS BAR PLATE………………………………….1

10. 150141 274/354 HAY BAR ANGLE………………………….. 1
11. 150223 SICKLE SECTION HARD SURFACED 5/16”…….. 35
12. 385002 KNIFE BACK-UP PLATE…………………………… 38
13. 150811 184 HAY BAR ANGLE - 77”............................................1

ROTO-HAY PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY

10

2

3

4
9

8

7

1

12
11

13

5

6



47

REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1. 850090 HAY PAN CABLE ARM WELDMENT……………… 1
2. 150188 CABLE BAR……………………………………………2
3. 150189 SLEEVE 1”OD x 13/16”……………………………… 1
4. 412204 1/4” CABLE CLAMP…………………………………  2
5. 150669 CABLE………………………………………………….1
6. 850066 CABLE PULLEY BRACKET WELDMENT………… 1
7. 850067 CABLE WINCH MOUNT PLATE WELDMENT……. 1
8. 412325 1000 LB. CABLE BRAKE WINCH…………………...1

ROTO-HAY PROCESSOR (CABLE OPTION)

8 
7 

6 

5 

4 

3 

2 

1 

2 




